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*530 Suri M P BHARGAVA Wil the Mmister of EpucaTion be pleased to state

OLYMPIC

(a) whether any cases have come to the notice of Goveinment where persons not deputed for Olympic games at Tokyo reached Japan and stayed with the Indian Olympic games contingent,

(b) 1f so whether any foreign exchange released for Indian contingent was used for any one of these unauthorised persons, and

(¢) whethe; any cases of indiscipline on the part of the members of the Indian Olympic games contingent have been reported?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE
MINISTRY or EDUCATION (SHr!
BHAKT DARSHAN) (a) and (b) A statement 13 laid on the Table of the House

(c) No Sir

STATEMENT

Particulars of the persons not 1Included 1n the Indian Contingent to the Olympi~ Games held at Tokyo but who had stayed in the Olympic Vil lage with the Indian Contingent with the permission of the Chief-de-Mission are as under —

1 Shr, Surnt Singh Manthia, Vice-President Indian Olympic Association —He acted as Deputy Chref-de-Misston to the contingent but paid towards his board and lodging exX-
penses at the Village for the entire period of his stay He also met his passage cost to Tokyo and back

2 Shr Pankay Gupta, Homorary Secretary, Induan Olympic Associa-
tron —He also paid for hig board and lodging expenses and return passage cost

3 Shri Rameshwar Dayal, Presudent, Gymnastic Federation of Indiwa-—Due to unavoidable circumstances, the Coach selected to accompany the Gymnastic team to Tokyo could not reach Tokyo and so Shri Rameshwar Dayal was detailed to look after the Gymnastic team He stayed 1 the Village only for the actual number of days absolutely necessary ie., fcr the period the team participated in the Gymnastic event

4 Shri Prithvi Raj—As no (Coach or Manager could accompany the Diving team from India, Shri Prithvi Ra) was required to look after the team and he stayed in the Village only for the actual number of days of training ang competition by the Ihving team

Both Sarvashii Rameshwar Jayal and Prithvi Ra) have met their own passage cost to Tokyo and back and also their expenses for the rest <f the days at Tokyo For the period of their stay 1n the Village, they were treated as membels of the Indian Contingent

SHri M P BHARGAVA May I know, Sir, whether any Deputy Chef-de.Mission was selected and whether before the teams were sent to the Olympics 1t was felt that such a post was necessary”?

Sarr BHAKT DARSHAN Yes Sir
As has been stated in the statement, Shri1 Suijit Singh Majithia was selected as ithe Deputy Chef-de-Mission by the Chef-de-Misston Raja Bhalindra Singh, Chanman of the Indian Clym-
pic Association He was selected on account of the fact that he had a long experience, he had acted as Chef-de-Mission in the Rome Olympic, 1n
1960 ‘

Surt1 M P BHARGAVA In the statement 1t has not been said that he was selected In the statement it has been said that he acted as Deputy Chef-de-Mission but paid towards his board and lodging expenses a{ the
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Village for the entire period of his stay Fiom this I assume that he happened to be there and was asked by Raja Bhalindra Singh to act as Deputy Chef-de-Mission

Surt BHAKT DARSHAN It 1s not a fact that he was not properly selected The procedure 1s that the Chairman of the Indian Olympic Assoclation selects his own contingent and we only give the approval We do nut look into the details And we did not pay anything to him He met all his expenses

SHrRt M P BHARGAVA May 1 know who was the coach for the Gymnastic team and what was the reason which prevented him from going and how Shri Rameshwar Dayal happened to be in Japan and was asked to take over that post?

Surt BHAKT DARSHAN The
NIS trained coach, Mr N I Takashi. villi, a Russian, was selected but he was not permitted by the USSR Embassy and at the eleventh hour Mr Rameshwar Dayal was sent

Surr SANTOKH SINGH Apait from hockey where we have done very well—no doubt about 1t—out standard i1n Olympic has been very pvor May I know what steps are being taken to improve the <tandards”

Surt BHAKT DARSHAN All possible steps

Surt ARJUN ARORA May I know it the Government 1s aware of the widespread cr'ticism among the gport-
ing public that the percentage of managerial ang non-competing personne] in the Indian contingent was amongst the highest in the world”

Surt BHAKT DARSHAN No, Sir
I have not got the figures about other countries but I can give some figures about our own contingent For example, so far as hockey was concerned there weie 18 players and one manager and one coach were sent S0
1t was not disproportionate replied to my question. He has only mentioned hockey, about which we have no complaint this year. He should give figures if he has for the whole contingent, which has fared very badly because of too many coaches, too many managers and too many cooks.

Sart BHAKT DARSHAN: I do not admit that our failures were due only to the large number of coaches. Our failures were due to several other reasons, I admit that our performance was not up to our expectations, but we are not disappointed on account of that We will persevere in our attempt.
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Sur1 B. T, KULKARNI: Mr. Chairman, the hon. Deputy Minister is not giving a clear answer as to what is the ratio of players to non-players participating in the contingent which went to the Olympic games. That was the question asked by Mr. Arjun
Arora,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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I gave

Mg, CHAIRMAN: You gave the figure only about hockey. If you have got other figures you might lay it on the Table,

Surt BHAKT DARSHAN: About hockey there were 18 players, one manager and one coach, For athletics there were 13 players, one manager and one coach. For wrestling there were 8 wrestlers, one manager and one coach. For shooting, there were three shooters and one coach-cum-
manager. The idea was that for less than five participants, there should be one manager-.cum-coach and if the number was larger than that, then there was one separate manager and one separate coach.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

TEKCHAND COMMITTEE ON PROHIBITION

*531. Surt DEOKINANDAN NARA-YAN: Will the Minister of Home AFrFaIRrs be pleased to state:

(a) what recommendations of the Tekchand Committee on Prohibition have been accepted by Government;

(b) whether opinions on the same were asked for from the State Government; and

(c¢) if so, from which of the State Governments opinions have been re. ceived up-to-now?

Tue MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS
(SHR1 JA1SUKRHLAL HATHI): (a) The recommendations of the Study Team on Prohibition are under considera. tion in consultation with the State
Governments.

(b) Yes, Sir,

(¢) The Government of Madras have communicated their views on some of the recommendations and have promised a further communication on the rest, The other State Governments have promised to send their views early,

